

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

In re BROOKDALE PHYSICIANS' DIALYSIS ASSOCIATES, INC.
f/k/a Church Avenue Associates, Inc,

Petitioner-Respondent,

– and –

SAMUEL AND BERTHA SCHULMAN INSTITUTE FOR NURSING
AND REHABILITATION FUND, INC. f/k/a Samuel Schulman Institute
for Nursing and Rehabilitation Fund, Inc.

Petitioner,

– against –

THE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Respondent-Appellant.

**OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL BY
PETITIONER-RESPONDENT BROOKDALE PHYSICIANS' DIALYSIS
ASSOCIATES, INC. F/K/A CHURCH AVENUE ASSOCIATES, INC.**

COZEN O'CONNOR
45 Broadway, Suite 1600
New York, New York 10006
Tel.: (212) 509-9400
Fax: (212) 509-9492

– and –

JACOB LAUFER, ESQ.
65 Broadway, Suite 1005
New York, New York 10006
Tel.: (212) 422-8500
Fax: (212) 422-9038

Of Counsel:

MENACHEM J. KASTNER
AMANDA L. NELSON

Attorneys for Petitioner-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	3
A. The Parties	4
B. The Property at Issue	7
C. DOF’s First 2013 Revocation of the Building’s Tax-Exempt Status	9
D. DOF Again Revokes, And Then Reinstates, The Building’s Tax-Exempt Status in 2015.....	10
E. DOF Again Revokes The Building’s Tax-Exempt Status in 2016.....	10
F. The 2017 Article 78 Proceeding	11
G. The Trial Court Holds That DOF’s Revocation of The Building’s Tax- Exempt Status Was Improper	11
H. DOF’s Appeal to The Appellate Division, First Department	12
I. The Appellate Division Order Affirming the Trial Court.....	13
J. The Appellate Division Order Denying Leave to Appeal	13
K. The Instant Motion For Leave to Appeal.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	14
POINT I	
THE INSTANT MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED OUTRIGHT AS PROCEDURALLY DEFECTIVE.....	14
POINT II	
DOF FAILS TO IDENTIFY ANY BONA FIDE NOVEL ISSUES OF PUBLIC IMPORTANCE, OR CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISIONS TO WARRANT THIS COURT’S REVIEW OF THE APPELLATE ORDER.....	14

POINT III

THE APPELLATE DIVISION CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT ORDER GRANTING THE PETITION 16

 A. The Appellate Division Order Does Not Conflict With This Court’s Holdings 20

 B. That Brookdale Dialysis Is A For-Profit Entity Does Not Alter The Building’s Entitlement to Tax Exempt Status 23

 C. DOF’s Contentions Regarding The Profits Purportedly Realized By Samuel Schulman Are Misplaced..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 28

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adult Home at Erie Station v. Assessor, City of Middletown</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 205 (2008)	2, 22
<i>Congregation Rabbinical Coll. of Tartikov, Inc. v. Town of Ramapo</i> , 72 A.D.3d 869 (2d Dep’t 2010) <i>aff’d</i> 17 N.Y.3d 763 (2011)	17, 22, 27
<i>Genesee Hosp. v. Wagner</i> , 47 A.D.2d 37 (4th Dep’t 1975) <i>aff’d</i> 39 N.Y.2d 863 (1976)	2, 13, 19
<i>Matter of Greater Jamaica Dev. Corp. v. N.Y.C. Tax Comm’n</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 614 (2015)	17, 24, 25
<i>Handy v. Butler</i> , 183 A.D. 359 (2d Dep’t 1918)	14
<i>Hapletah v. Assessor of Fallsburg</i> , 79 N.Y.2d 244 (1992)	16, 18
<i>Matter of Lackawanna</i> , 12 N.Y.3d 578 (2009)	3, 20, 21
<i>New York Botanical Garden v. Assessors of Washington</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 328 (1982)	11
<i>Pace College v. Boyland</i> , 4 N.Y.2d 528 (1958)	2, 18
<i>Matter of Southwinds Retirement Home v. City of Middletown</i> , 74 A.D.3d 1085 (2d Dep’t 2010)	2, 18
<i>Matter of St. Francis Hosp. v. Taber</i> , 76 A.D.3d 635 (2d Dep’t 2010)	25
<i>Matter of St. Luke’s Hospital v. Boyland</i> , 12 N.Y.2d 135 (1962)	2, 18
<i>Symphony Space, Inc. v. Tishelman</i> , 60 N.Y.2d 33 (1983)	18
<i>In re United Church Residences of Fredonia, N.Y., Inc. v. Newell</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 922 (2008)	22

Matter of Viahealth of Wayne v. VanPatten,
90 A.D.3d 1700 (4th Dep't 2011).....20

Statutes

Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3).....4, 5, 24
Real Property Tax Law § 420-a(1) *passim*
Real Property Tax Law § 420-a(1)(a).....17, 25
State Public Health Law.....4
